CITY OF CONCORD

7

A /////ﬂi 7(///// \/ //‘ Cov /7////,&///// Lo IS s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,
Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

SECTION I:  Amend the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government
Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Section 1-5-1 by updating
Schedule I, Chapter 9, Water, Sections 9-1-13, Charge for Testing Private Fire
Hydrants, by amending the fee as follows:

Section 9-1- 13 Charge for Testing Private Fire Hydrants..............ceeeeeeveeeeecanennnnn $69.50

SECTION II:  Amend the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government
Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Section 1-5-1 by updating
Schedule I, Chapter 26, Sections 26-1-6, Building Permit Fees, 26-1-6.1, Sign
Fees, 26-14-9, Electrical Permit Fees, 26-17-3, Mechanical Permit Fee Schedule,
and 26-19-7, Plumbing Permit Fee Schedule, by amending the fees in those
sections as follows:

Section 26-1-6, Building Permit Fees
Permit for construction or alteration of a building or structure:
Nonrefundable application FOE e $25.00

Permit for relocation of a building or structure from one lot to another, or to a new

location within the same lot:
I\pnlir\afinn 'Fon $')n_nn

Page 1 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

7

A /////ﬂi 7(///// \/ //‘ Cov /7////,&///// Lo IS s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,
Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

Fee per $1,000.00, or part thereof, of the estimated cost of moving the building

or structure, of new foundations, and of work necessary to put the building or

structure in useable condition iN NEW 10CAtION ..........ccccvvieiiiereie e $7.60
Permit for demolition of building or structure:

Apnllr\ahr\n fop

LLA %14 A v B B A v v T

or structure and of the disposal of the demolished materials..............c.......... $7.60
Change of occupancy fee for appliCation.............cccccvevviiiieecie s $50.00

Section 26-1-6.1, Sign Fees

Nonrefundable fee appliCatioN ..........ccooiv i $25.00
Fee per square foot of sign as measured under Section 28-13-4 ......ccccoveevevieiiece, $2.00

Fee for S|gn appllcatlon requiring Planning Board approval under

ATTICIE 28-10 OF 28-11 ....oeieiciecieeee ettt ereens $25.00
Fee for sign requiring approval over or within the right-of-way ............cccccoveinenns $17.90
Fee for each permit (not to exceed 15 days) for any temporary sign allowed under

the ZoNING OFAINANCE ........cecieieieeccie ettt sresbeere b $18.00

Note: temporary sign issued under this section shall be exempt from
the application fee listed in Section 26-1-6.1(b)(1), above.

Section 26-14-9, Electrical Permit Fees

Nonrefundable application TEE .........ccoviiii i $25.00
Distribution:
SEIVICES, PEI AIMP ...viiviitietietieieete e eteete et e et et et e st e sbesbesbeebeesseseebestesbesresbesreeteas $0.25

Generators, including automatic transfer switches:

I Into 10 k v/ 2 r\nnar\lhl
'.I U LU T\ VUG Pu\.llly ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

$26-15
Up t0 20 K.V.8. CAPACITLY .oveeeneeiesieieeee e $38.25

Page 2 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

7

A /////ﬂi 7(///// \/ //‘ Cov /7////,&///// Lo IS s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,
Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

OVEFN L0 KV.81 i $38.25
OVEE 20 KV ettt ane e $76.50
Transformers, rectifiers, (primary and secondary) batteries:
UP 10 10 KW@ oo $11.80
Over 10 K.v.a. UP 0 15 KiV.@. wocvieiciicicicc e $16.40
Over 15 K.v.a. UP 10 20 K.V.8. oo s $22.05
Over 20 K.v.a. UP 10 25 KoV.@. woviveciicicice e $26.15
Over 25 K.v.a. UP 10 30 K.V.8. oo $31.35
Over 30 K.V.a. CAPACILY .....ocveviiieiiecieeeeieie et $50.40
Ground fault protection to 1,000 amps or greater SErviCe ..........ccoceeererennnnn $30.00
Panels, subpanels and auxiliary panels...........ccocvveieeieiieie e $11.80
o 01011011/ o] | - 1o $50.00
TEMPOFAIY SEIVICES ..o $19.25
TEMPOTATY SEIVICES ....oveiiieieeiieieie sttt ettt nb e e b b ereas $35.00
Computer LAN/WAN distribution CENters..........cccovevveveiiieieeie e $16.40
Fixtures, outlets and switches:
Switches, receptacles, luminaries, fixtures, power and data outlets, and smoke
0[] T (o] £SO $0.80
Outlets for ranges, dryers, air conditioners, welders and similar heating devices
including hot water NEALErS .........cooiiiiie e $11.80
Garbage grinders and trash COMPACtOrsS..........cccvevveiieieereciese e $11.80
Parking lot lighting, per fIXTUIe.........cooviiiii s $16.40
Equipment:
AlLTractional NP ..o s $6.10
OVEr TP UP L0 BNP e $11.80
OVEr 3NP UP L0 B NP e $16.40
OVEr 6 hp UP O L0 NP oo $21.95
OVer 10 NP UP L0 15 NP e $26.15
OVEr 15hp UP t0 20 NP e $31.35
OVEE 20 NP1ttt $50.35
Other fees:
Fire and security alarm panels ...........cccooeveiiiiienninise e $16.40
NUISE Call SYSTEMS......cviiuiciicicieie ettt $16.40
EIECLIC SIGNS ...ttt et $19.25

Page 3 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

7

(/7 )z , 2 7/ /,,}
QA o prer? 7(///// 0 Do £t i s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,
Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

Neon outhing HGhLiNG .......cccooviiiiiic e $31.35
SWIMMING POOL ...t $50.35
Hot tubs and hydro-massage tubS ...........cccveiiiieie e $31.35
Uninterruptable power source, per 100 K.V.a. ...cooovevviieiieiece e $23.15
Manufactured housing (state defined) ........cccccoevevieiiiiiiec e $81.00
Fee for additional inspection after second rejection ...........cccceveveveneiennnn. $41.25
Minimum charge for Permit...........ccooi i $50.00

Section 26-17-3, Mechanical Permit Fee Schedule

Nonrefundable application fEE ..........ccovi i $25.00
Gas piping:

Minimum fee to install gas piping shall be...........ccccccveviiieiiiic e $50.00

To which shall be added for each outlet .........cccooveveieiiiciiiec, $11.80

To which shall be added for each additional service over one............ $22.00

Test for change in gas PIPING SEIVICE........cuciiiiiiiiiere e $38.30

Heating equipment:
Including attached ductwork or piping and vent system:

Up to 10,000,000 BTU Per 1,000 BTU or part thereof ............ccc...... $0.90

MINIMUM ...t $50.00
Including attached ductwork or piping and vent system:

Over 10,000,000 BTU Per 1,000 BTU or part thereof ............cc.cceveeee $0.25

Cooling equipment:
Including attached ductwork or piping and vent system:

Up to 10,000,000 BTU Per 1,000 BTU or part thereof ..............coc..... $0.90
MINIMUM ... $50.00
Including attached ductwork or piping and vent system:
Over 10,000,000 BTU Per 1,000 BTU or part thereof ............ccccceveeee $0.25
Refrigeration 1 ton equals 12,000 BTUs per hour:
Per ton or part thereof ... $11.80
MINIMUM FEE.....eiiiiiicieee e e $50.00
Storage tanks of flammable liquids (inside building):
UP t0 150 QAHONS ...ttt $21.95
150 10 275 QAlONS ......iiiiiieiicie e $43.90

Page 4 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

7

7z y - 7 7 o
QA o prer? 7(4/// 0 Do £t i s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,
Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

OVEF 275 QAlIONS ... $65.75
Other fees:

Modification to existing commercial cooling system (each) ...................... $110.00
Metal chimney per 10 feet or part thereof ... $21.95
Backflow preventer (BaCh) ........cccoooiiiiiiiii s $19.15
Manufactured housing (state defined) .........ccccooveiiiiiiicicc e $81.00
Fee per additional inspection after second rejection..........cccceecevevevvciiennenns $41.25
IMINIMUIM FE ...ttt sttt sttt snens $50.00

Section 26-19-7, Plumbing Permit Fee Schedule

Nonrefundable application 8 ..........ccoiiiii i $25.00

Fixtures and equipment:
SHNK ettt et nre e $6.10
LAVALOTY ...ttt ettt bbbttt et nns $6.10
LaAUNAIY TrAY ...veviciecee ettt ettt ettt be b ereenis $6.10
= [oTo o [ U SO $6.10
Garbage GriNAEN .......c.eouieieieece et $6.10
Drinking fOUNTAIN........ooiiiiice e $8.90
SHOWET STAll......oviieiict s $8.90
O] T 1 S $8.90
Dishwashing Machine ..........ccccciiiiiiiiieceec e $8.90
Clothes washing maching ..o $8.90

Page 5 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

-~

o _ /;/‘ 7/ -
QA o gt et L Lo Do b rirint et s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,

Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

Tub/ShOWEr COMBINALION ......o.vveeeeeeiee e e e e s s erree e e e $11.80
WaALEr ClOSEL, DIAEL .. ..ot $11.80
Hot tub, spa, Whirlpool...........cccoo i $11.80

GrEaSE INLEICEPLON ....vveieieeiieie ettt $19.15
BaCKFIOW PrEVENTET .......cveciiciciee e $19.15
Soil, storm and vent pipe:

Diameter less than 6 inches per 100 feet or part thereof............cccccccvvvnenne. $17.00

Diameter 6 inches to less than 10 inches per 100 feet or part thereof ............ $31.35

Diameter 10 inches to less than 12 inches per 100 feet or part thereof .......... $47.75

Diameter 12 inches or greater per 100 feet or part thereof .............ccccveeenins $63.25
Water pipe:

L

Ya-inch to %-inch diameter, per 100 feet or part there

1-inch to 2-inch diameter, per 100 feet or part thereof............ccccoveeveieenenne. $31.35

Larger than 2-inch diameter, per 100 feet or part there of ...........cccccvvveivennns $47.75
Pump and ejectors:

FRACION NP ..ottt $6.10

L NP OF GFEALET ...ttt ettt sre e be b anas $19.15
Sewage ejector:

For 1 or 2 family (BaCh) ......cooeiiiiiee e $48.50

Other than 1 or 2 family (aCh).........ccooviiiiicccc e, $80.40
SUMP PUMPS (BAC).....e ettt sttt e $11.25
Minimum Charge for PErMit...........cccooviiiiiiiic e $50.00
Other fees:

Manufactured housing (state defined) .........ccccoovieviiiiicic e, $81.00

Per additional inspection after second rejection ...........ccocevvverenenenesenenn $41.25

Page 6 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

7

A /////ﬂi 7{4/// \/ //‘ s /7////'/%/// s s Ser s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,
Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing as follotws:

SECTION I11: Amend the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government
Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Section 1-5-1 by updating
Schedule I, Chapter 27, Housing Maintenance and Occupancy Code, Section 27-
1-4, Permit Fee (Rooming Houses, Hotels, and Motels), by amending the fees as
follows:

Section 27-1-4, Permit Fee (Rooming houses, Hotels, and Motels)

Nonrefundable application fEE ..........ccevi i $25.00
In addition to the application fee, an inspection fee based on the number of rooming
units:
Number of Units Fee
3-25 $133.00
25-50 $187.00
51-75 $239.00
76-100 $312.00
Over 100 $365.00

SECTION IV: Amend the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government
Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Section 1-5-1 by updating
Schedule I, Chapter 28, Zoning Ordinance, Appendix A, by amending the fees as
follows:

Appendix A

Fee for an application or appeal related to property located within all other
0113 T £SO $365.00

Page 7 of 8



CITY OF CONCORD

-~

QA Ve prer? 7(4/// 0 Do £t i s

AN ORDINANCE amending the CoDE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1,

Government Organization, by amending Schedule | of Article 1-5, Fees,
Fines, and Penalties.

The City of Concord ordaing ag follows:

iti
lL
li

Fee for an app |cat|on or appeal related to property, which requires notification to

abutters whose property is located outside the boundaries of the City of Concord, shall
include an additional fee

SECTION V: This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2016.

Explanation: Matter added to the current ordinance appears in bold italics.
Matter removed from the current ordinance appears struck-through.

Page 8 of 8



